

PROCLAMATION

CRIME STOPPERS MONTH January

WHEREAS Crime Stoppers is and international organization that through independent local groups, involves the public in the arrest of criminals through anonymous tips and rewards; and

WHEREAS Crime Stoppers of York Region was founded in 1986 and since that time has a history of success. More than 3,000 arrests have been made with 7,400 charges laid and more than \$130 million of property and illegal drugs seized; and

WHEREAS Crime Stoppers of York Region is administered by a volunteer civilian Board of Directors who meets regularly and is responsible for fundraising initiatives, community outreach and the development of public awareness campaigns.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Corporation of the Town of Aurora, hereby proclaims January 2020 as Crime Stoppers month.

Dated at the Town of Aurora This 1st day of January, 2020.